CB-52-20

TO APPROVE THE FUNDS AND BUDGET FOR YEAR TWO OF FIVE CONTINUATION FOR THE INDIAN
EDUCATION DISCRETIONARY GRANTS PROGRAM — PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT GRANTS PROGRAM
(TEACH2REACH)

IN THE TRIBAL COUNCIL OF THE CHOCTAW NATION

RONALD PERRY INTRODUCED THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL BILL

A COUNCIL BILL

TO APPROVE the funds and budget from the United States Department of Education for the Year Two of Five Continuation for the
Indian Education Discretionary Grants Program — Professional Development Grants Program (Teach2Reach).

WHEREAS, the Choctaw Nation (the “Nation”) has been awarded a grant by the U.S. Department of Education (ED) Indian Education
Discretionary Grants Program-Professional Development Grants Program (Teach2Reach), for budget period October 1, 2019 through

September 30, 2020;
WHEREAS, the Teach2Reach grant provides training to Native Americans to become teachers and administrators;

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council of the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma (the “Council”) approved the funds and budget for Year One of
Teach2Reach in CB-50-19;

WHEREAS, the Nation was awarded $321,909 for the Year Two of Five Continuation for the Teach2Reach Grant. See Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, the Nation has $168,548.00 in remaining funds from Year One of the Teach2Reach Grant;

WHEREAS, the total federal budget is $321,909 from Year Two of Five and $168,548 from Year One of Five for a total budget of
$490.,367, with no required match; and

WHEREAS, funds for Teach2Reach will assist the Nation in prioritizing pre-service to teachers to achieve their degrees and
certifications.

WHEREAS, the Council finds it is in the best interest of the Nation to approve the funds for Year Two of Five Continuation, Year One
of Five carry-over funds, and the total budget for the Indian Education Discretionary Grants Program-Professional Development Grants

Program (Teach2Reach).

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED by the Tribal Council of the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma that this Bill be cited as approval to
accept Three Hundred Twenty One Thousand Nine Hundred Nine Dollars ($321,909) from the United States Department of Education,
Discretionary Grants Program-Professional Development Grants Program (Teach2Reach), for budget period October 1, 2019 through

September 30, 2020

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED by the Tribal Council of the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma, that this bill be cited as approval of One
Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Forty Eight Dollars ($168,548) of funds from the Year One of Education to be carried
over for a total budget of Four Hundred Ninety Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Seven Dollars ($490,367.00), and to approve the budget
for Year Two of Five Continuation for the Indian Education Discretionary Grants Program — Professional Development Grant Program
for budget period October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020. See Exhibit A.

CERTIFICATION

L, the undersigned, as speaker of the Tribal Council of the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma, do hereby certify that the Tribal Council is

composed of twelve (12) seats. Eight (8) members must be present to constitute a quorum. [ further certify that __eleven (11)

) members answered roll call and that a quorum was present at the Regular Session of the Tribal Council at Tuskahoma, Oklahoma on

March 14, 2020. [ further certify that the foregoing Council Bill CB- 52 20 was adopted at such meeting by the affirmative vote of
eleven ( 11 members, Zero ( 0 ) negative votes, and Zero (0 ) abstaining.

Page 1 of 4



CB-52-20

TO APPROVE THE FUNDS AND BUDGET FOR YEAR TWO OF FIVE CONTINUATION FOR THE INDIAN
EDUCATION DISCRETIONARY GRANTS PROGRAM — PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT GRANTS PROGRAM
(TEACH2REACH)

Thomas &i]]iston, Sfeakélzm ¢

Choctaw Nation Tribal Council

Ronald Perry, Secreraryw
Choctaw Nation Tribal Council

Date 3.117.2072D

Page 2 of 22



CB - -20

TO APPROVE THE FUNDS AND BUDGET FOR YEAR TWO OF FIVE CONTINUATION FOR THE INDIAN
EDUCATION DIiSCRETIONARY GRANTS PROGRAM — PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT GRANTS PROGRAM
(TEACH2REACH)

Exhibit A — Budget

SECTION C - Additional Informatien (See Instructions. Use as many pages as necessary.}

Indicate the portion of shese unexpended funds that vou would like ro “carrvover” as well as how von plan ro nse these “carrvever™ fueds in the next budset period to complete activities in

vour approved application.
Choctzi Nzzon Tzach 2 Reach would Bke to zarover all of the 3158,473.20 rertaimag fiinds 1z0 W2ar T of the project The llowing t2ble provides a line stem budget ard mamraze dascripticn

of the propesed sperdicg amcurss and categeries:

Year X Awarded o1

PERSONNEL - 3000 |
FRINGE 20,00 | i J [ |
TRAVEL _ﬂioo A : 1 e 5 i : 3 3 S2.0E4 O 52.064.00

EQUIPMENT - soon|

SUPPLIES T 5200000 MWMmmnﬁshﬁmeMmm 000 52,000.00

CONTRACTUAE ~$1200000 | »  STEM Capstone pro fﬁpmmbumdmmmu ‘ 3 600 5 S17.400.00

| mmmmmﬁ:unntmmm
hmmdmmmm inordern
- secure the conract, aot to exceed $10,000 inclnssve of prepantion md of raiming and
participant materiats. ($1.000 X 10 participants maxisnwe = $10,000).

o  Focesed minring and assrssmont pregaration resowrtes will be comracted t 253ist i overcon-
g temiess o depree complietion and eseployment. such as sabject matter certification ecas.
Assesumess prep will be contracted for 100 hours at $20 pex bowor with a specia¥zed futnr

: and/cr trachey mentos

OTHER $3.000.00 | Teach X Reach will increzse and enhance makmzmdmeﬁmsnYnfm m:lmz 31,8 $4.0:09.00

$3.000 to gwint troctmres md provide impringed outreach materials at miversity and comnmnity

cvents.

INDIRECT $100.00 'mm\mmmmmdmmwmmmmmm pEEate S643.00

client payments and sinple purciases costing $5.000 ar greater. Caryover request for $2 000 in

supplies and §3.000 n other = $5.000 X 8% restricted mdivers rate = 3400

Subrosals $§17,460.00 : - ) 56.643.00 $24.045.00

TRADNING $151.058.00 mmk'fﬂrwﬂeﬂlmﬂuﬁmmi&h'ﬂ SO0 DY $464.238.08

m#&m;&m&u(ﬂukhﬂnhﬁn

exceed $1,200 per month, for 2 marsmmm stipead amonet of $13_200 per participant if stodent i
only receiving stipend, and 2 maxienm of $10.000 if stodent & receiving stipend as well as tostion
sppert) Costwming particpants fom Year One will be elisible for the safcnlated Jevel of ssppart
sm-gmzmwmmmmmnw
TOTALS W - 3321.909 39 $494.367.00

Page 3 of 22



CB- -20

TO APPROVE THE FUNDS AND BUDGET FOR YEAR TWO OF FIVE CONTINUATION FOR THE INDIAN
EDUCATION DISCRETIONARY GRANTS PROGRAM — PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT GRANTS PROGRAM
(TEACH2REACH)

Purpose/Need of Council Bill: This bill approves the funds and budget for Year Two of Five Continuation for the Indian Education
Discretionary Grants Program-Professional Development Grants Program (Teach2Reach). Year One was previously approved by
Council in CB-50-19. Teach2Reach is a professional development program prioritizing pre-service to Native American teachers to

achieve degrees and certifications.

Title of Council Bill: TO APPROVE THE FUNDS AND BUDGET FOR YEAR TWO OF FIVE CONTINUATION FOR THE
INDIAN EDUCATION DISCRETIONARY GRANTS PROGRAM — PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT GRANTS PROGRAM

(TEACH2REACH)

Agency: Department of Education (ED)
CNO Department: Career Development
Budget: $321,909

Match Required: N/A

Request by Project Director/SEO: Kelly Brame Project Director; Robin Counce, Director of Career Development; Jim Parrish,
Executive Director of Education; Stacy Shepherd, Executive Officer of Member Services; Teresa Jackson, SEO

Page 4 of 22



